monitors regularly and effectively these exposures to ensure the risks are monitored at a certain

level.

1.1 Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that losses will occur because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The

Company's exposure to the currency risk is primarily associated with USD. As at 31 December

2023, the balance of the Company's assets and liabilities are mainly denominated in RMB except

that the assets and liabilities set out below which are denominated in foreign currencies. Currency

risk arising from the assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies may have impact on

the Company's profit or loss.

Currency type 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

RMB RMB

Cash and bank balances USD 732.77 719.51

Accounts receivable USD 9,729,639.62 9,678,941.45

The Company's management closely monitors the effects in the foreign exchange rates on the

Company's currency risk exposures, and take measures to hedge currency risk exposures when

necessary.

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk

On the basis of the above assumption, where all other variables are held constant, reasonably

possible changes in the foreign exchange rate may have the following pre-tax effect on the profit or

loss for the period and equity:

2023 2022

Item Change in exchange rate Effect on profit Effect on equity Effect on profit Effect on equity

RMB RMB RMB RMB

All foreign currencies 5% appreciation against RMB 486,518.62 486,518.62 483,983.05 483,983.05

All foreign currencies 5% depreciation against RMB (486,518.62) (486,518.62) (483,983.05) (483,983.05)

1. Risk management objectives and policies - continued

Radisys Systems Equipment Trading (Shanghai) Co. Ltd. | 23

RADISYS SYSTEMS EQUIPMENT TRADING (SHANGHAI) CO. LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT - continued

1.2 Credit risk

As at 31 December 2023, the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a

financial loss to the Company due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties and

financial guarantees issued by the Company is arising from the carrying amount of the respective